Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

WORLD BANKNOTES
2286
Denmark, ten kroner, (19)69, replacement note, A5690S7224852; ten kroner, (19)72, 4879709-B6772H; twenty
kroner (19)79, 1085222-A3791D; Jutland IP Hospital Ship
- Red Cross one krone, 142; five kroner, 5725 (P.44ar, 48a,
49a, -). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)
$90

2289*
East Africa, East African Currency Board, Elizabeth II, one
hundred shillings, undated (1958-60), Q1 94063 (P.40a).
Penned number '390' in watermark, otherwise good very
fine and scarce.
$120

part

2287*
Dominican Republic, specimen set of one, five, ten, twenty,
fifty, one hundred, five hundred and one thousand mil
pesos oro, Collector Series with Maltese cross, numbered
*006216* (P.CS3). Uncirculated, a scarce set. (8)
$180

2290*
East Africa, East African Currency Board, Elizabeth II, one
hundred shillings, undated (1958-60), U2 40947 (P.40a).
Heavy centre fold split at edges, otherwise good fine.
$100

2291*
East Africa, East African Currency Board, Elizabeth II, one
hundred shillings, undated (1958-60), J2 44173 (P.40a).
Penned number '80' in watermark, otherwise very fine and
scarce.
$80

2288*
East Africa, East African Currency Board, Elizabeth II, one
hundred shillings, undated (1958-60), Q/2 20381 (P.40a).
Pencilled number in watermark area, otherwise very fine.
$150
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2292*
Eastern Caribbean States, East Carribbean Currency
Authority, Elizabeth II, one dollar, undated (1965), B18
098373 (P.13c). Extremely fine and scarce.
$100

2296*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth II, specimen one pound, 20th February 1974,
E00000, SPECIMEN/OF NO VALUE perforated below,
printer's instructions top margin (P.8bs). Glue marks at right
on back, otherwise uncirculated.
$250

2293
Eastern Caribbean States, Central Bank, Elizabeth II, one
hundred dollars (2012), VM 800836 (P.55). Uncirculated.
$100

2294
Egypt, various issues, from twenty five piastres (1976) to ten
piastres L.1940. (P.47a-P.New). Uncirculated. (12)
$40

2297*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth II, one pound, 20th February 1974, E115714
(P.8b). Uncirculated.
$80

2295*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth II, one pound, 2nd January 1967, E73947 (P.8a).
Uncirculated.
$100

2298*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st December 1977, F47999 (P.8c).
Uncirculated and scarce.
$150
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2299*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth II, specimen five pounds, 30th January 1975,
C00000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally both sides (P.9bs).
Uncirculated and rare.
$500

2302*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland
Islands, Elizabeth II, specimen ten pounds, 5th June 1975,
A00000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally both sides (P.11as).
Uncirculated and rare.
$500
2303
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st October
1940, B/3, 1st January 1942, B/3 (P.37c, e) (2); ten shillings,
1st January 1941, B/2, 1st June 1951 (P.38e, k) (2); one
pound, B/2 (P.39c); Elizabeth II, five shillings, 28th April
1961, C/4 (2), C/5, 1st September 1964, C/12 (P.51b (3), d)
(4); Central Monetary Authority, one dollar, A/8 single and
consecutive pair (P.71a) (3). Very good - very fine. (12)
$100

2300*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth II, de la Rue specimen five pounds, 30th January
1975, C 00000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and
back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom
right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 004 in red at bottom left
on front (P.9bs). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$300

2304*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, one pound, 1st June,
1951, B/8 156,911 (P.40f). Nearly very fine.
$150

2305*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, five pounds, 1st August,
1949, B/1 103,228 (P.41d). Creases and folds, '100' marked
in pen at watermark, firm and original paper, good very fine
and very rare.
$1,000

2301*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands,
Elizabeth II, fifty pence, 25th September 1969, D19998
(P.10a). Uncirculated.
$80
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2306*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, ten pounds, 1st January, 1942, B/1 25,231 (P.42a). Three vertical and a horizontal fold,
light blue pen mark at left on front, crisp original paper, good very fine and excessively rare, previously unknown in this
condition for the first date issue of George VI.
$5,000

2307*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, twenty pounds, 1st September, 1948, B/1 43,621 (P.43d). Folds and creases, a 2mm
slit under bottom serial number, minor tone spots, otherwise firm original paper, good fine and excessively rare, very few
known.
$4,000
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2308*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 1st
September, 1964, C/12 143920 (P.51d). Light centre fold,
nearly uncirculated.
$100

2310*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one pound, 1st
December, 1965, C/20 24686 (P.53h). Three vertical folds,
nearly extremely fine.
$120

2309*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten shillings 1st
September, 1964, C/7 163501 (P.52d). Good extremely
fine.
$200

2311*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five pounds, 20th
January, 1964, C/2 103114 (P.54e). Firm original paper, very
fine or better and rare.
$1,000

2312*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten pounds, 11th June, 1964, C/3 87486 (P.55e). Crisp and original, minor toning
around margins, very fine or better and rare.
$2,000
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2313*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, twenty pounds, 1st July, 1954, C/1 03,081 (P.57a). Creases and folds, firm original
paper, nearly very fine and excessively rare, only a handful of issued notes known of this two year type.
$10,000
2314
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, one dollar, Commissioners of Currency, undated (1969), prefixes A/1 (6), A/2 (10)
(P.59a) (16); ad-interim Currency Board, undated (1971), A/3 361181 (P.65a); Central Monetary Authority, undated (1974),
prefixes A/5 (4), A/6 (3), A/7 (17). Nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated, some in consecutive runs. (41)
$250
2315
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, two dollars, undated (1974), prefixes B/1 (P.72b) (6), B/2 (6), B/3 (11), B/4
(2), B/5 131 005 (P.72c) (20). Nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (26)
$150
2316
Fiji, Central Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, undated (1974), prefixes A/8 (11), A/9 (24) (P.71a) (59), B/2 (5), B/3 (7), B/4
(8) (P.71b) (20). Nearly extremely fine - nearly uncirculated, some in consecutive runs. (55)
$250
2317
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten dollars, undated (1996), AQ 501975/84 run of ten consecutive (P.98b). Uncirculated.
(10)
$150
2318
Fiji, Reserve Bank of Fiji, Elizabeth II, ten dollars, undated (1996), replacement note, Z026784 (P.98r). Uncirculated.
$80
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2319*
Fiji, Elizabeth II, fifty dollars, undated (2000), J 150337,
Narube signature, very scarce signature type (P.100b).
Uncirculated.
$350

2326*
Germany, WWII Prisoner of War issues, ten reichspfennig
(pink paper), one reichsmark (white paper), two reichsmark
(blue paper), five reichsmark (buff paper) (Kroll 192, 194b,
195a, 196b). All but the second with small edge split or
rough edge, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)
$100

2320
Fiji, cheques, Australia & New Zealand Banking Group
Ltd, Suva, Victoria Parade Branch; another, Lautoka, Naviti
Street; First National City Bank, Lautoka; another, small
size, same branch, 19..; Papua New Guinea Banking Corp.,
Rabaul PNG Branch, 19.. Extremely fine - uncirculated, all
unissued. (5)
$50

2327
Germany, Allied Occupation WWII, ten mark, twenty mark
(P.194b, 195b) (2); Federal Republic, Allied Occupation
post WWII two deutsche mark (P.3a); Italy, Allied Military
Currency, series 1943, two lire and five lire; Japan, Allied
Military Currency, Series 100, fifty sen (P.64). Very good
- fine, the third scarce. (6)
$80

2321
France, WWI, local issue for communes etc, 1916 period
(7); later issues 1956, 1959 (2); Germany, one mark 1914.
Poor - fine. (11)
$50
2322
France, Banque de France, twenty francs, 1997, consecutive
trio (P.151i) (3); fifty francs, 1994, consecutive pair (P.157Aa)
(2). Uncirculated. (5)
$100
2323
Germany, Norderney, North Sea Scout Camp, emergency
money voucher for five mark for travel, (c1921); notgeld
issue for Berlin-Britz, J.D.Riedel Aktiengesellschaft, 42 Pfg
Gold, 29 October 1923, number on back *013200; Aachen,
food coupon, 10 goldpfennig, 10 November 1923. First
with two edge tears and small piece of bottom right corner
missing, otherwise good very fine and scarce, the second
with some foxing, otherwise extremely fine, the last with
edge tear and foxing, otherwise good fine. (3)
$50
2324
Germany, various towns, 1919-1923, includes notgeld
issues, a large variety and mostly uncirculated, also a few
other town coupons from this period including a Glauchau,
Stadigirokasse voucher for 200 mark, 8 Sept 1922, unsigned.
Good - uncirculated. (92)
$250

2328*
Germany, WWII, Grossbeeren - W, forced labour camp food
coupons, one cream coloured, one green and one dark pink.
Very fine. (3)
$100

2325
Germany, Weimar Republic, five hundred thousand mark, 1
Mai 1923, E.01713834 (P.88b); Rentenbank - Stabilization
Bank, one rentenmark, 1 November 1923, E.03620480
(P,161). Extremely fine; nearly fine. (2)
$50

Grossbeeren is a municipality in the German state of Brandenburg. In
September 1942 the Gestapo established a labour camp here and during its
operations nearly 1,200 forced labourers died.
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2331*
Gibraltar, The Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one
pound, 4.8.1988, L 594311; five pounds, 4.8.1988, E
844438; ten pounds, 21.10.1986, A 919831 (P.20c, 21b,
22b). Uncirculated. (3)
$200
2332
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one pound,
4.8.1988 (2), L 580156, L 594309; five pounds, 4.8.1988,
E844437 (P.20e, 21b). Uncirculated. (3)
$90
2333
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, one pound,
4.8.1988, L594310; five pounds, 4.8.1988, E844436; five
pounds, 2000 Millennium commemorative, MM005437;
ten pounds, 10.9.2002, B002078 (P.20e, 21b, 29, 30).
Uncirculated. (4)
$250

2329*
Germany, Mittlebau concentration camp, WWII, .50 (half)
reichsmark, Series R, numbered on back * 007902 (Schawn
& Boling 1035), also on reverse is printed German text
translated as 'The cover for this value is deposited with the
Central Administration of the SS-Kantinen in the area of
Mittelbau. Misrepresentations are punishable by criminal
law.' Fine and scarce.
$250
Mittelbau was a concentration camp near Nordhausen in Thuringia,
Germany established as a subcamp of Buchenwald to supply labour for
manufacturing the V-1 flying bomb and V-2 rocket. In 1944 it became an
independent camp with its own subcamps. About one third of prisoners
sent to Mittelbau died.

part

2330
Ghana, various issues, including two cedis, 2.1.1977; another
replacement note Z/99; 2.1.1978; ten cedis, 2.1.1978;
one cedi, 1.10.1970; 1.10.1971; five cedis, 23.2.1967
(scarce date); ten cedis, 8.1.1969 (unc, scarce date); five
cedis, 4.7.1977; another, replacement note Z/99; one cedi,
7.2.1979; 6.3.1982; two cedis, 2.1.1980; 6.3.1982; fifty
cedis, 1.4.1983; five hundred cedis, 10.9.1991 (P.10c, d,
12b, 11a, 14c, 15b, 15br, 16er, 16e, 17b, 18b, e, 25, 28c).
Mostly uncirculated. (14)
$120

2334*
Gibraltar, The Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, five
pounds, 1.7.1995, AA 205852; ten pounds, 1.7.1995, AA
293798; five pounds, 2000 'Millennium', MM 005493
(P.25a, 26a, 29). Uncircuulated. (3)
$200
2335
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, five pounds,
2000, Millennium Commemorative, MM 006696; ten
pounds, 1.7.1995, AA 293797 (P.26a, 29). Uncirculated.
(2)
$100
2336
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten pounds,
10.9.2002, B 004568; another, 1.12.2006, AA 399227 (P.30,
32a). Uncirculated. (2)
$120
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2339
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound (1970-77),
J.B.Page, BW45 065576; D.H.F.Somerset (1981-84),
CN24 393981; five pounds, G.M.Gill (1988-91); another,
smaller size (135x70mm), G.M.Gill (1990-91) A08 731211.
Uncirculated. (4)
$70
2340
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, G.M.Gill,
Series D (1971) SE 90 999105 and Series E (1990) AO 01
999105, matching number, in presentation binder (P.378f,
382a); another similar binder set with numbers ending in
145; a similar pair for twenty pounds, Series D 20X 998643
and A 01 998643 all in presentation binder, another similar
binder set with ending 644, another binder with McGill
five and twenty pounds with ending 736 in binder; another
binder with Bank of England, Kentfield matched serials set
five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds in folder with ending 448;
also with PNC for Diamond Jubilee (2) and oddments from
Thailand and Peru. Uncirculated. (16)
$500

part

2337*
Gibraltar, The Government of Gibraltar, Elizabeth II, ten
pounds, 10.9.2002, B 002078; another, 1.12.2006 AA
399228; twenty pounds, 1.12.2006, AB 018007 (P.30, 32a,
33a). Uncirculated. (3)
$300

2341*
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking
Corporation, one dollar, Hong Kong, 1st June 1935, F
288,278 (P.172c). Rusted staple hole and pin hole in centre,
otherwise good extremely fine.
$100
2342
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking
Corporation, ten dollars, 1st January 1988 and 1st January
1992 (2) (P.191b (2), c) (3); five hundred dollars, 1 January
2014, LZ 770000 (P.216) (unc); Bank of China (Hong
Kong) Limited, twenty dollars, 1 January 2014, EA 222822
(P.341d); Government of Hong Kong, ten dollars, 1st July
2002, AQ 777333 (P.400a). Very fine - uncirculated, the last
three with special numbers. (6)
$150

2338*
Great Britain, Bank of England, K.O.Peppiatt, one pound
propaganda note for use in airdrops over North Africa
in November and December 1942, serial number H 86D
729630 issued by the Wehrmacht Propaganda Section, front
features one pound design and reverse has an 11-line message
in Arabic. With folds and an edge split at right side, also small
piece missing from bottom right corner, otherwise fine.
$80
Arabic written text translated as, 'If you inspect this banknote, you will
remember the time when it was worth ten times its present value in bright
shiny gold. That was because at that time the strength and riches of the
mighty British Empire supported such notes. But that greatness is fading as
is the value of this worthless piece of paper. What is this note worth today?
You certainly know the answer to that. With each passing day of this British
inspired war, the strength of the Empire is depleted. Each battle that England
loses causes a further weakening of their currency. The day draws near when
even the beggars in the street will refuse the British banknote, even as a gift.
Truly, Allah wills the collapse of Britain, which will surely come to pass.'

2343
Hong Kong, Standard Chartered Bank, twenty dollars,
1.7.2003; another, ZZ replacement note; Bank of China,
twenty dollars, 1.5.1994; another, 1.1.2006; another,
1.1.2005 ZZ replacement note; Hong Kong & Shanghai
Banking Corporation, twenty dollars, 1.1.2007; another,
1.1.2005 ZZ replacement note (P.291, 291r, 329, 335, 335r,
207b, 207d); fifty dollars, 1.7.2003 AA prefix. Uncirculated.
(8)
$100

With article regarding the German propaganda issues of England
banknotes.
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2344*
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, George VI, one
dollar, undated (1936) R672070 (P.312). Centre fold, nearly
uncirculated.
$150

2347*
Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated (1926),
J.B.Taylor, L/54 314481 (P.7b). Minor toning, otherwise
extremely fine and rare.
$600

2345*
Hungary, local emergency WWI issue from Pecs, fifty filler
(c1918) (P.-). Good fine and scarce.
$70

2348*
Government of India, George V, ten rupees, undated (1926),
J.B.Taylor, J/76 747894 (P.7b). Spindle hole at left, minor
toning, otherwise almost extremely fine and rare.
$450
2349
Government of India, George V, one rupee, 1935 (issued
1940), with KGV watermark, J.W.Kelly, 25B 689601 (P.14a);
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, undated
(1937), J.B.Taylor, E/24 316290 (P.19a). First note with
spindle hole, second note with staple hole and pin holes,
fine - very fine. (2)
$120

The city of Pecs is in the southern Islamic region of Hungary.

INDIA

2346*
Government of India, one rupee (1917), B/37 919740,
M.M.S.Gubbay, watermark rayed sun in square to right
(P.1g). Minor toning, extremely fine and rare.
$450

2350*
Government of India, George V, five rupees, undated (192835), J.W.Kelly (1935), S/58 087428 (P.15b). Spindle hole at
left, good extremely fine.
$480
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2351*
Government of India, George V, five rupees, undated (192835), J.W.Kelly (1935), R/24 027306 (P.15b). Staple hole at
left, good very fine.
$300

2355*
Government of India, George V, ten rupees, J.W.Kelly, P/45
933751 (P.16b). Flattened, two staple holes top left side,
nick in bottom margin, good fine.
$200

2356
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, two rupees, undated
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, C/83 175313, D/70 685740, G/98
487994 and H/4 525040 with black serial numbers (P.17b).
The usual staple holes on two, extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)
$300

2357
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, two rupees, undated
(1943), C.D.Deshmukh, B/42 810072, D/67 429285 and
F/75 020265 with black serial numbers (P.17b). All with the
usual staple holes, extremely fine. (3)
$220

2352*
Government of India, George V, ten rupees, J.B.Taylor, M/56
509919 (P.16a). Two pin holes, otherwise good very fine.
$350
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 3852).

2353
Government of India, George V, ten rupees, J.B.Taylor, N/17
700369 (P.16a). Spindle hole at left and staple holes, good
very fine.
$350

2358*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1937) J.B.Taylor, J/33 529413 (P.18a). Staple hole at left,
otherwise uncirculated.
$150

2354*
Government of India, George V, ten rupees, J.W.Kelly, Q/62
016953 (P.16b). Good extremely fine.
$400
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 2577).
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2363
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1937) J.B.Taylor, A/97 978361 (P.18a). Staple hole at left,
extremely fine.
$100
2364
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, K/52 895726 (P.18b). Extremely
fine.
$130
2365
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, L/85 088617 (P.18b). Staple hole
at left, nearly uncirculated.
$130

2359*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1937) J.B.Taylor, E/24 354889 (P.18a). Spindle hole at left,
nearly uncirculated.
$130

2366*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, L/86 562537 (P.18b). Staple hole
at left, nearly uncirculated.
$130

2360*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1937) J.B.Taylor, F/74 548986 (P.18a). Staple hole at left,
nearly uncirculated.
$130

2367
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1943) C.D.Deshmukh, Q/33 594923 (P.18b). Staple hole
at left, good extremely fine.
$100
2368
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, undated
(1937), J.B.Taylor, A/42 274806 (P.19a). Staple hole and
spindle hole at left, light toning, otherwise good extremely
fine.
$100
2369
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, undated
(1937), J.B.Taylor, D/93 573290 (P.19a). A few worm holes,
otherwise good very fine.
$100

2361*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1937) J.B.Taylor, H/86 781195 (P.18a). Staple hole at left,
nearly uncirculated.
$130

2370
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, ten rupees, undated
(1937), J.B.Taylor, F/0 486780 (P.19a). Spindle hole at left,
toned, extremely fine.
$100

2362
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, five rupees, undated
(1937) J.B.Taylor, G/58 866579 (P.18a). Staple holes at left,
good extremely fine.
$100
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2374*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, one hundred rupees,
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (1943), Calcutta, A/98 556266,
profile watermark (P.20e). Staple hole at left, extremely fine
and rare.
$800

2371*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, one hundred rupees,
J.B.Taylor, undated (1937), Bombay, A/44 190871, profile
watermark (P.20a). Spindle and staple hole at left, stain at
watermark, otherwise very fine and rare.
$400

2375
Government of India (resumed), George VI, one rupee,
1940 (issued 1944), C.E.Jones, black serials, M/71 169113,
V/1 093800 and Y/32 979969 (P.25a). Spindle hole, nearly
uncirculated; extremely fine; good very fine. (3)
$100
2376
India, cheques, Bank of Bengal, Calcutta Branch, 18..;
Oriental Bank Corporation, Calcutta Branch, 18..; China,
The Chartered Bank of India, Australia & China, Canton
Branch, 19.., payable in Hong Kong currency. Fine - very
fine. (3)
$120
2377
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, one thousand rupiah, 2000,
prefixes WQO, WQP, WQR, WQS, WVB, WVC, WVE,
WVW, WVZ, all with solid serial number 999999 (P.141a).
Uncirculated. (9)
$150

2372*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, one hundred rupees,
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (1943), Bombay, B/1 996643,
profile watermark (P.20b). Spindle and staple hole at left,
extremely fine and rare.
$800

2378
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, one thousand rupiah, 2000,
prefixes UID, UIE, UIF, UIG, UIH, UII, UIJ, all with solid
serial number 777777 (P.141a). Uncirculated. (7)
$100
2379
Ireland, Central Bank, one pound, 17.5.74 (P.64c) (2), five
pounds, 9.11.83 (P.71d); Northern Ireland, one pound, 1
August 1978 (P.187c); Scotland, one pound (8), dates 19421992, (P. 11c, 157d, 189c, 211b, 258c, 336, 356a[2]). Good
- uncirculated. (12)
$100
2380
Ireland, cheques, The Belfast Banking Company, Strabane
Branch, 1881, 1883, 1912 and 1937; The Hibernian Bank
Ltd, Monaghan, 1944 (2); Northern Bank Ltd, Strabane,
1936; Provincial Bank of Ireland, Cavan, 1936 (2); Ulster
Bank Ltd, Clones, 1929. Fine - extremely fine. (10)
$70

2373*
Reserve Bank of India, George VI, one hundred rupees,
C.D.Deshmukh, undated (1943), Bombay, B/27 873150,
profile watermark (P.20b). Several staple holes and centre
hole, otherwise very fine and rare.
$500
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2385
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, five thousand
won, 2006 (cf P.46), consecutive numbers 2609901/10000.
Uncirculated. (100)
$80
2386
North Korea, Bank of Korea, 2002 and 2006 issues, five, ten,
fifty, one thousand and five thousand won, in consecutive
pairs (except the last - one apart) (P.58, 59, 60, 45b, 46a).
Uncirculated. (10)
$100

2381*
Jamaica, Bank of Jamaica, de la Rue specimen five shillings,
undated (1964), EU 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally
front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left
and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.15 in red
at bottom left on front, single punch hole cancellation at
signature (P.51as). Uncirculated.
$150

2387
North Korea, Korean Central Bank, specimen one thousand
won, 2008, different prefixes, all numbered 0000000 (P.64s).
Uncirculated. (4)
$150
2388
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, five thousand
won, 2013 with overprint for 100th Birthday of Kim Il Sung
(P.CS9). Uncirculated. (100)
$70
2389
Latvia, twenty five latu, 1928, B 375549 (P.18a). Vertical
and horizontal fold, otherwise very good/fine.
$70

2382*
Japan, Bank of Japan, ten yen, undated (1946) block number
23 (P.77a), with affixed validation stamp, reverse with 21
signatures in ink of what appear to be members of US Marine
Corps. Uncirculated.
$250
With research.

2390*
Lebanon, Government note, twenty five piastres, 1st August
1942, A/3 294,403 (P.36). Extremely fine and scarce.
$100

2383*
Keeling Cocos Islands, Cocos, one quarter rupee copper,
1879, type II, uniface, printed on sheepskin, signed by
J.Clunies-Ross (P.S101). Faded, nearly fine and excessively
rare being unpriced in Pick.
$200
Pick states that the issue did not commence until 1887-88.
Ex Australian Coin Auctions Sale 315 (lot 3126).

2384
North Korea, Democratic People's Republic, Korean Central
Bank, bank pack of one hundred banknotes, five thousand
won, 2006 (cf P.46), consecutive packs with numbers
2342001/100 and 2342101/200. Uncirculated. (200)
$150

2391*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen one kwacha,
undated (1971), A 000000, SPECIMEN perforated below,
'A' penned in bottom margin (P.6s). Uncirculated.
$250
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2392*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen one kwacha,
undated (1973), A 000000, SPECIMEN perforated at left,
'B' penned in bottom margin (P.10as). Uncirculated.
$150
2396*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George VI,
twenty cents, 1st July 1941 (P.9a). Uncirculated. (2)
$100

part

2393*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, de la Rue specimen one
kwacha, 1st April 1984, CJ/A 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.010
in red at bottom left on front, single punch hole cancellation
at signature (P.14gs); also, an issued example CS/A 383947.
Uncirculated, the first illustrated. (2)
$200

2397*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George
VI, ten dollars, 1st July 1941, E/10 097487 (P.13). Heavy
centre fold with small split in top margin, otherwise good
very fine.
$150

2394*
Malawi, Reserve Bank of Malawi, specimen twenty kwacha,
undated (1983) colour trial, single punch hole cancellation
at watermark (P.17ct). Uncirculated.
$250

2398*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 21st March 1953, A/79
898041 (P.1a). Uncirculated and rare thus.
$100

2395
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George
VI, ten cents, 1st July 1941 (P.8). Nearly uncirculated;
uncirculated. (2)
$50
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2403*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth II, five pounds,
1949 (1961), A/3 771746 (P.27a). Nearly extremely fine
and rare.
$400

2399*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth II, one dollar, 21st March 1953, A/95
606268/9 consecutive pair (P.1a). Good extremely fine;
extremely fine. (2)
$180

2404*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth II, five pounds,
undated (1961), A/4 494175 (P.27a). A 3mm tear in left
margin, otherwise very fine and rare.
$120

2400*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of
Currency, Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 21st March 1953, A/40
120799 (P.3a). Extremely fine and rare.
$250
2401
Mali, Banque de la Republique du Mali, 22 September 1960,
fifty francs, B480450 and one hundred francs, F1456816
(P.6a, 7a). Very good; nearly very fine, both scarce. (2)
$70

2405*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth II, one pound colour
trial, blue and multicolour (1969), overprinted SPECIMEN
in red, diagonally front and back, 'SPECIMEN OF NO
VALUE' in red in top left margin, front and back, the number
93 top left back corner, official hole cancellation lower centre
(P.29ct). Uncirculated.
$500

2402*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth II, one pound colour
trial, blue and multicolour (1963), overprinted SPECIMEN
in red, diagonally front and back, 'SPECIMEN OF NO
VALUE' in red in top left margin, front and back, the number
78 top left back corner, official hole cancellation lower centre
(P.26ct). Uncirculated.
$500

2406
Mauritius, The Government of Mauritius, Elizabeth II, five
rupees, undated (1954), B 327968, B 589236 (P.27). Very
fine. (2)
$100
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2413
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, five
kina, 2007, SSH 002007 (P.34) commemorative issue,
XIII South Pacific Games, uncut sheet of thirty five notes.
Uncirculated.
$180

2407
Mauritius, The Government of Mauritius, Elizabeth II, ten
rupees, undated (1954), A 805217, D 400694 (P.28). Nearly
fine, the first with margin split. (2)
$100

2414
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty
kina, 2008, BPNG 0000146/150, consecutive run of five
(P.36a). Uncirculated. (5)
$50
2415
Philippines, Central Bank of the Philippines, specimen set of,
one, two, five, ten, twenty and fifty pesos, 'English' Series,
undated (1949), numbered respectively XM 600617, DP
650519, FE 666150, EN 666349, EC 666276 and Q 639415,
SPECIMEN in red diagonally on both sides (P.133s10 138s3). Uncirculated. (6)
$80

2408*
Nepal, Government of Nepal, one hundred mohru, undated
(1951) (P.7). Uncirculated.
$150

2416
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, specimen set of
five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred piso, ABL Series,
undated (1973), the first four A 000000, the last B 054521,
SPECIMEN in red diagonally both sides (P.153s1-157s2).
Uncirculated. (5)
$70

Ex Mavin Singapore Auction, November 2015 (lot 1326).

2409
New Hebrides, Institut d'Emission d'Outre-Mer, one
thousand francs, undated (1979) N.1 44214/9 (P.20c)
consecutive run of six notes. Uncirculated. (6)
$300

2417
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (1993),
commemorative two thousand piso, 1998, JE 008238
(P.189a). Uncirculated, in blue Central Bank presentation
folder.
$100
2418
Philippines, Central Bank, two hundred piso, 2010 (P.195c).
Nearly uncirculated. (10)
$50
2419
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, fifty piso
commemorative folder, 2008, prefix AY, uncut block of
four notes with different serial numbers ending 829 (P.198).
Uncirculated.
$50

2410*
Nigeria, Central Bank of Nigeria, ten naira, undated (c1993),
S/19 147382, additionally handsigned by Dr Paul Ogwuma
(Governor) (P.25e). Nearly uncirculated.
$50
Together with letter of authenticity from the Tasmanian recipient who was
a business associate of Ogwuma prior to his appointment as Governor of
the Central Bank.

2420
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, specimen notes,
fifty piso, undated (1987-94), JC 000000 (P.171s2); another,
2000, RB 000000 (P.183cs); one hundred piso, undated
(1987-94), JC 000000 (P.172s2); one thousand piso,
undated (1998-2001), A 000000 (P.186s1); ten piso, 2000,
RB 000000 (P.187fs), all with bottom selvedge with colour
stripes. Uncirculated. (5)
$250

2411
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina
(P.5c (3, consecutive trio), 28a (2, consecutive pair)) (5),
ten kina (P.9a) (3, consecutive trio), twenty kina (P.10a) (3,
consecutive trio) specimen notes, overprinted 'SPECIMEN'
diagonally in red on front and back of notes, fifty kina, AA
08 000000 (P.32s), one hundred kina, AA 05 000000 (P.33s).
Uncirculated. (13)
$350

2421
Philippines, Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas, one hundred piso
commemorative folder, 2008, University of the Philippines
Centennial, prefix EQ, uncut block of four notes with
different serial numbers ending 379 (P.199). Uncirculated.
$50

2412
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, five kina,
undated (2002), an original pack of one hundred notes AB02
932101/932200 (P.13e). Uncirculated. (100)
$200
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2422*
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, one
pound, 18.8.1967, K/22 298703 (P.28b). A few light creases
along top margin, otherwise extremely fine.
$280
2423
Russia, State Credit Note, twenty five rubles, 1909 (P.12b)
(2); currency note, five thousand rubles, 1919 (P.105b);
North Russia, Chaikovski Government, five, ten and
twenty five rubles, 1918 (P.S.135, 136, 137 [2]) (4), ten
rubles, 1918 (P.S140) (2); one, three and twenty five rubles,
1919 (P.S144, 145, 148) (3); Ukraine & Crimea, National
Bank, one hundred rubles, 1919 (P.S346); Kuban Cossacks
charitable lottery ticket, 1918/19 (2). Very good - good very
fine. (16)
$150

2428*
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, de la Rue specimen set
of one (A/4 000000), two (B/1 000000) and five leones (C/1
000000), undated (1974-75), SPECIMEN in red diagonally
front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left
and bottom right both sides, four punch hole cancellation
at signatures, SPECIMEN No. 001 at bottom left on front
(P.5as-7as). Remnants of glue marks on right of backs,
otherwise uncirculated. (3)
$200
part

2424*
Saudi Arabia, Saudi Arabian Monetary Agency, five riyals
(1968), 33/048511 and 38/447070 (P.12a); one riyal
(1984) (P.21a). Extremely fine - uncirculated, the first two
illustrated. (3)
$150

2429
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, de la Rue specimen one
leone, 19th April 1974, A/1 000000 (P.5as), 1st January 1978,
A/8 000000 (P.5bs), 1st March 1980, A/13 000000 (P.5cs),
1st July 1981, A/18 000000 (P.5ds), all with SPECIMEN in
red diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges
in red top left and bottom right both sides, five punch hole
cancellation at signatures, SPECIMEN No. 001 at bottom
left on fronts. Remnants of glue on right of backs, otherwise
uncirculated. (4)
$300

2425
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 1st May 1967
(P.325b). Nearly uncirculated.
$50
2426
Scotland, Royal Bank of Scotland plc, ten pounds, 6 February
2012, TQDJ 1321742/5 (P.368) consecutive run of four
notes. Uncirculated. (4)
$120

2430
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, one leone replacement
notes, 19th April 1974, Z/1 111663 (P.5ar) and 4th August
1984, Z/1 451245 (P.5er). Uncirculated. (2)
$80

2427
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, fifty cents replacement
notes, 1st July 1981, Z/1 117266 (P.4dr) and 4th August
1984, Z/1 161398 (P.4er). Uncirculated. (2)
$100
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2431
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, de la Rue specimen two
leones, 19th April 1974, B/11 000000 (P.6as), 1st January
1978, B/21 000000 (P.6bs), 1st July 1978, B/23 000000
(P.6cs), 1st July 1979, B/28 000000 (P.6ds), 1st May 1980,
B/32 000000 (P.6es), 1st July 1983, B/40 000000 (P.6fs), 4th
August 1984, B/70 000000 (P.6gs) and 4th August 1985,
B/107 000000 (P.6hs), all with SPECIMEN in red diagonally
front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left
and bottom right both sides, five (the first with four) punch
hole cancellation at signatures, SPECIMEN No. 001 at
bottom left on fronts. Remnants of glue on right of backs,
otherwise uncirculated. (8)
$500

2433*
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, de la Rue specimen five
leones, 1st July 1978, C/2 000000 (P.7bs), 1st March 1980,
C/3 000000 (P.7cs), 1st July 1981, C/4 000000 (P.7ds), 19th
April 1984, C/8 000000 (P.7es), 4th August 1984, C/14
000000 (P.7fs), 4th August 1985, C/24 000000 (P.7gs) and
twenty leones, 24th August 1984, FF 00000000, all with
SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back, de la Rue
specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom right both
sides, five punch hole cancellation at signatures, except the
last which has two, SPECIMEN No. 001 at bottom left
on fronts. Remnants of glue on right of backs, otherwise
uncirculated, the first and the last illustrated. (7)
$500

2434*
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, ten leones replacement
note, 1st May 1980, Z/1 011721 (P.8ar). Uncirculated.
$100
2435
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, 1980 commemorative
set of fifty cents, one, two, five and ten leones (P.9-13).
Uncirculated. (5)
$80
2432*
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, two leones replacement
notes, 19th April 1974, Z/1 183089 (P.6ar) and 1st May
1980, Z/1 469953 (P.6er). Uncirculated. (2)
$200

2436
Sierra Leone, Bank of Sierra Leone, Collector's specimen
set of fifty cents, one, two and five leones, undated (1979),
*006958, SPECIMEN in red or black diagonally on both
sides (P.CS1). Uncirculated. (4)
$50
2437
Solomon Islands, Solomon Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth II, same numbered set of two, five and ten dollars,
A/1 000725 (P.5a-7a). Uncirculated. (3)
$80
2438
Solomon Islands, Solomon Islands Monetary Authority,
Elizabeth II, ten dollars, undated (1977), A/1 000484 and
A/1 000486 (P.7a). Uncirculated. (2)
$100
2439
Solomon Islands, Central Bank of Solomon Islands, undated
(1986) issues in consecutive runs, ten dollars (6) B/3
238190/5, twenty dollars (6) B/1 897020/5, fifty dollars (6)
B/1 000870/3 and B/1 000964/5 (P.15a - 17a). Uncirculated.
(18)
$250
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2443*
South Africa, Boer War, prisoners of war camp Green Point
Track (Cape Town racecourse today) canteen currency, five
shillings sterling, grey in colour; also two identical b&w
photos of soldiers cleaning equipment at the Greenpoint
Camp during the Boer War; Ceylon, Government of Ceylon,
one rupee, 1st February 1941, A/1 532088 first prefix (P.30).
The first is fresh uncirculated, the second extremely fine, the
last with stains and small edge tear and the usual two holes
near edge, otherwise very good. (3)
$100

2440*
South Africa, Barry & Nephews, Swellendam, five pounds
sterling, 185-, unissued, printed by Royston & Brown,
Sc. London; Anglo-Boer War, ZAR Government Note,
Pietersburg, one pound sterling, 1.4.1901, no.48331A
(P.60c). First with folds, discolouration on two vertical folds,
stain at bottom right side more visible against backdrop
of light, otherwise very fine; second with 3cm tear on left
vertical fold and 1cm on bottom centre fold, another 3.5cm
tear at bottom left edge, a few small holes, otherwise very
fine. (2)
$80

2444*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 10th July 1916, D/78 57951 (P.1c).
Corners a little blunted, otherwise very fine and rare.
$250
2445
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, ten cents, undated (1919-20), J/8 28217 (P.6c).
Stained, good fine.
$50

2441*
South Africa, Colonial Bank of Natal, one pound,
Pietermaritzburg, 1st May 1862, No 0907 (P.S431). Two
or three holes, otherwise very fine.
$150

2442*
South Africa, Upington Border Scouts, emergency siege 1902
issue, two shillings, 1.3.02, K564 cloth note by the Paymaster
B.S. Upington (Hern 432, P.S711). Stained, otherwise very
good and very rare.
$2,000

2446*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, F/76 28980
(P.8b). Cleaned, extremely fine.
$80
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2447
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1935, J/73 093352, K/81
43009 (P.16b). Fine; several pin holes, extremely fine. (2)
$100

2450*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen fifty piastres,
1973, B/14 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and
back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom
right both sides, SPECIMEN No.001 in red at bottom left on
front, single punch hole cancellation at signature (P.12bs).
Remnants of glue on back at right coming through to front,
otherwise uncirculated.
$100

2451
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, fifty piastres, 1975, B/31 609099
and B/31 699366 (P.12b) (2); ten pounds, 1975, E/15
048713 (P.15b); one pound, 1.1.1981, C/22 641611 (P.18).
Uncirculated. (4)
$100
2448*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen twenty five
piastres, 1970, A/00 0000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally
front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left
and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.002 in red
at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation at
signatures (P.11as). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$100

2452*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen one pound, 1970,
C/00 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back,
de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom right
both sides, SPECIMEN No.002 in red at bottom left on
front, single punch hole cancellation at signature (P.13as).
Remnants of glue on back at right coming through to front,
otherwise uncirculated.
$150

2449*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen fifty piastres,
1970, B/00 0000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and
back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom
right both sides, SPECIMEN No.002 in red at bottom left
on front, two punch hole cancellation at signatures (P.12as).
Remnants of glue on back at right coming through to front,
otherwise uncirculated.
$100

2453*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen one pound, 1972,
C/56 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back,
de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom right
both sides, SPECIMEN No.001 in red at bottom left on
front, single punch hole cancellation at signature (P.13bs).
Remnants of glue on back at right coming through to front,
otherwise uncirculated.
$150
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2454*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen five pounds, 1974,
D/16 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back,
de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom right
both sides, SPECIMEN No.001 in red at bottom left on
front, single punch hole cancellation at signature (P.14bs).
Remnants of glue on back at right coming through to front,
otherwise uncirculated.
$250

2457*
Switzerland, Swiss National Bank, fifty franken, 21.7.31, 7V
009577 (P.34f). Several folds, otherwise nearly very fine.
$130

2455*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen ten pounds, 1971,
E/4 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back,
de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom right
both sides, SPECIMEN No.001 in red at bottom left on
front, single punch hole cancellation at signature (P.15as).
Remnants of glue on back at right, otherwise uncirculated.
$300

2458*
Syria, Banque de Syrie et du Liban, one livre, 1st September
1939 (P.40a). Nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$80

2456*
Sudan, Bank of Sudan, de la Rue specimen ten pounds, 1974,
E/9 000000, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back,
de la Rue specimen lozenges in red top left and bottom right
both sides, SPECIMEN No.001 in red at bottom left on
front, single punch hole cancellation at signature (P.15bs).
Remnants of glue on back at right coming through to front,
otherwise uncirculated.
$300

2459*
Tahiti, Banque de l'Indo-Chine, five francs, 1st April 1923,
S.20 800 (P.13a). Several pin holes, minor tone spotting,
otherwise fine and rare.
$200
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2460*
Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, de la Rue specimen five
shillings, undated (1966), A 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.2
in red at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.1s). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$200

2463*
Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, de la Rue specimen twenty
shillings, undated (1966), P 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.002
in red at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.3s). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$250

2461*
Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, de la Rue specimen ten
shillings, undated (1966), A 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.2
in red at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.2s). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$250

2464*
Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, de la Rue specimen twenty
shillings, undated (1966), A 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.2
in red at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.3s). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$250

2462*
Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, de la Rue specimen ten
shillings, undated (1966), L 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.2
in red at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.2s). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$250

2465*
Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, de la Rue specimen one hundred
shillings, undated (1979), C 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 028
in red at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.4s). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$300
282

2471
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury note, four shillings,
14.8.1959, D/1 10993 (P.9c). Very good/fine, date not listed
in Pick.
$60

2466*
Tanzania, Bank of Tanzania, de la Rue specimen one hundred
shillings, undated (1979), C 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No. 041
in red at bottom left on front, two punch hole cancellation
at signatures (P.4s). Glue marks on back at right, otherwise
uncirculated.
$300

2472*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Queen Salote, half pa'anga,
10.3.1970, A/1 099311 (P.13c). Uncirculated.
$130
2473
Tonga, Government of Tonga and National Reserve Bank
of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau IV, one pa'anga, a collection of
forty six different dates between 6th December 1973 and
19th May 1989 (P.19a, b (6), c (39)) (46), also, undated
(P.25). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, a few in lesser
grade. (47)
$300

2467
Timor, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, twenty escudos, 24th
October, 1967 (P.26a); fifty escudos, 24th October, 1967
(P.27a); one hundred escudos, 2nd January 1959 (P.24a),
25th April 1963 (P.28a) (2); five hundred escudos, 25th April
1963 (P.29a). Good - fine. (6)
$70

2474
Tonga, Government of Tonga and National Reserve Bank
of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau IV, two pa'anga, a collection of
thirty four different dates between 2nd October 1974 and
19th May 1989 (P.20a (4), b (13), c (17)) (34), also, undated
(P.26). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, a few in lesser
grade. (35)
$400
2475
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau IV, specimen
set of one, two, five and ten pa'anga, 1.8.1978, collector set
with Maltese cross, numbered 006354 (P.CS1). Uncirculated.
(4)
$90

2468*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings,
three line block out of STERLING at right, 16th June, 1938,
B/1 17386 (P.5b). Fine.
$150
2469
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings,
three line block out of STERLING at right, 16th June, 1938,
B/1 17375 (P.5b). Nearly fine.
$100
2470
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury note, four shillings,
15.6.1951, C/1 04843; ten shillings, 15.6.1951, B/1 49038
(P.9b, 10b). Several holes, some heavy folds, good; a few
pieces missing from top and bottom margins, several heavy
folds, otherwise very good, both dates not listed in Pick.
(2)
$80

2476*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, one dollar, 1st September 1935, C/10 40082 (P.5a).
Good extremely fine.
$150
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2477*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, specimen one dollar, 2nd January 1939, 44C 00000,
SPECIMEN perforated above date (P.5bs). Uncirculated.
$300

2481*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, specimen one dollar, 1st July 1949, 97D 00000,
CANCELLED perforated below, printer's instructions in
top margin (P.5es). Good extremely fine.
$300

2482*
Trinidad and Tobago, Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago,
Elizabeth II, five dollars, undated (1964), U 927903 (P.27c).
Uncirculated.
$100

2478*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, specimen one dollar, 2nd January 1939, 58C 00000,
perforated cancellation below, printer's instructions in top
margin (P.5bs). Good extremely fine.
$300
2479
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, one dollar, 2nd January 1939, 2D 73296 and 61C
05402 (P.5b). Good extremely fine. (2)
$150

2483*
Uganda, Bank of Uganda, de la Rue specimen one hundred
shillings, undated (1979), D/70 000000, SPECIMEN in red
diagonally front and back, de la Rue specimen lozenges in
red top left and bottom right both sides, SPECIMEN No.
001 in red at bottom left on front (P.14bs). Glue marks on
back at right, otherwise uncirculated.
$300
2480*
Trinidad and Tobago, The Government of Trinidad and
Tobago, specimen one dollar, 1st January 1943, 51D 00000,
CANCELLED perforated below, printer's instructions in top
margin (P.5cs). Good extremely fine.
$300

2484
Ukraine, State Treasury note, one thousand karbovantsiv
(1918), A1 718536 (P.35b); Karkov, Don Basin Merchant
Store, three roubles, 1924, with large oval hole cancel. Very
fine; nearly extremely fine and rare. (2)
$60
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2485
United Nations, International Refugee Organisation,
Austrian Operation, one unit payment certificate. (S&B.181).
Nearly extremely fine.
$120

2493
USA, collector packs, Joseph W.Barr, one dollar, Series
1963B; Series 2003, single star notes (2), Atlanta and
Cleveland; America's Founding Fathers, Currency Set ($1
and $2) 2012. Uncirculated, in packs of issue. (4)
$50

2486
USA, Federal Reserve, silver certificate, one dollars, Series
1957 (2), 1957A (2), 1957B (2) (P.419, a, b) (6); also, two
dollars, standard issue, Series 2003A, consecutive trio
(P.515b) (3). Fine - uncirculated. (9)
$40

2494
USA, colourised banknotes, September 11th 2001, two
dollars (2); Yellowstone National Park, two dollars, 2003A
Series; World Reserve Monetary Exchange, two dollars,
Series 2003A; one dollar (gold) Series 2003; Barack Obama
(gold), 2003A Series and George Washington, one dollar,
2006 Series. Uncirculated, the first four in packs of issue.
(7)
$100

2487
USA, Federal Reserve, star notes, one dollars, Series 1957,
1957B (P.419, b) (2) silver certificates, 1999 (P.504) (3)
consecutive trio, 2001 (P.509) (5) consecutive trio and pair,
2003 (P.515a) (6) two consecutive trios, 2009 (P.530); two
dollars, Series 2003 (P.516) (7); five dollars, Series 2001
(P.510), 2003, 2003A (2) (P.517a, b) (3), 2006 (P.524)
(3) consecutive trio; ten dollars, 2004A (P.520), 2006
(P.525); twenty dollars, Series 2006 (P.526). Extremely fine
- uncirculated, mostly uncirculated. (35)
$300
2488
USA, Federal Reserve, one dollar star notes, 2001 Series,
prefix letter K (Dallas), suffix *, in individual packs 'Texas/$1
Lone Star Note' by Bureau of Engraving and Printing (P.509).
Uncirculated. (18)
$100
2489
USA, Federal Reserve, one dollar star notes, 2003
Series, E 04940861*/76*, run of sixteen consecutive,
and E 04940889*/98*, run of ten consecutive (P.515ar).
Uncirculated. (26)
$100
2490
USA, Federal Reserve, ten dollars star notes, Series 2004A,
GF 00007898*, GF 00005344*, GF 00000937* (P.520)
(3); Series 2006, IG 03303268*, IG 00019328* (P.525) (2).
Uncirculated. (5)
$120

2495*
Viet Nam, State Bank of Viet Nam, specimen ten thousand
dong, undated (2006-), AA 00000000 - 0011820 and
two hundred thousand dong, AA 00000000 - 0003934,
both overprinted SPECIMEN in red and blue respectively
diagonally on fronts and TIEN MAU on backs (P.119s,
123s). Uncirculated. (2)
$150

The first in a holder by PMG as 67 Superb Gem Unc, the others in holders
by PCGS respectively graded as 68PPQ Superb Gem New, 66PPQ Gem New,
66PPQ Gem New and 67PPQ Superb Gem New.

2491
USA, Federal Reserve, one dollars, Series of 2006, F
00005223/5 I consecutive trio, F 00009316/24 I consecutive
run of nine notes, all annotated Boca Raton Run (P.523).
Uncirculated. (12)
$60

2496
Wales, The Black Sheep Company of Wales Ltd, undated
(1969), ten shillings, five swilt, ten swilt (2) and fifty new
pence; also specimen set of, 20p, 50p, £1 and £2, 'Little
Railways of Wales'. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)
$100

In holders by PCGS as 65PPQ or 66PPQ Gem New.

2492
USA, Federal Reserve, one dollars, Series 2009, Bank
of Boston, Massachusetts, A 06142901*/3000* (P.530)
an original pack of one hundred consecutive star notes.
Uncirculated. (100)
$300

Banknotes of the Black Sheep Company of Wales Limited were private
sterling banknotes issued between June 1969 and 1972 by the Welsh banker
Richard Hugh Williams of Llandudno, Wales. The notes were a private issue
by Williams's private banking venture, and each issue had to be approved by
the Board of Trade. Although not official legal tender in Wales, they would
have enjoyed a similar status to Scottish and Northern Irish banknotes as
promissory notes.
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2499
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, undated (1963),
ten shillings, 163709; one pound, 393398 and five pounds,
031072 (P.13a-15a). Very fine. (3)
$70

2497*
Western Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, Treasury Note,
one pound, Wellington, 19 November, 1957, No. 330339,
signed by the Minister of Island Territories for New Zealand
and for The Secretary to the New Zealand Treasury (P.8Aa).
Very fine and rare.
$500

2500*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, one, two and ten
tala, undated (1967), all with matching low serial numbers
000009 (P.16a-18a). Uncirculated. (3)
$300

2501
World banknotes, all on described holders, with some
duplication, including Afghanistan, five hundred Afghanis
(3) (P.52); Albania, Algeria, Angola, Bolivia, Burundi,
Cambodia, China/Puppet/Military (a quantity), Cuba,
twenty pesos, 1971 (P.105a, 105s). Mostly fine - uncirculated.
(1015)
$1,200

2498*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, specimen ten
shillings, one pound and five pounds, undated (1963), all
numbered 000000, SPECIMEN diagonally in red on fronts,
punch hole cancellations at each corner and at signature
(P.13s-15s). Minor foxing, nearly uncirculated. (3)
$300

2502
World banknotes, including Afghanistan, Brazil, Cambodia,
Indonesia, Nicaragua, Peru, Poland, Slovenia, Zambia.
Mostly uncirculated. (50)
$70
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2503
World banknotes, includes Angola, twenty escudos,
10.6.1973, Eritrea, Haiti, Honduras; Ghana, includes five
cedis, 4.7.1977 Z/1 replacement note; Germany, Pobneck,
Rathnow, Emden, Freital, Democratic Republic fifty
mark, 1948 (P.14b); Guyana; France, assignat, five livres
(31.10.1793) (P.A76); New Caledonia, fifty centimes,
29.3.1943; Spain. Several fine - very fine, otherwise mostly
uncirculated. (24)
$100

2510
World banknotes, Australia, 1939-1949, ten shillings - ten
pounds; decimal one dollars (8) and ten dollars (1988);
Austria (2); Mozambique (12); Papua New Guinea (15);
Kazakhstan (7); Tajikistan (3); Viet Nam (14), South Viet
Nam (2); Yugoslavia 1919-1994 (91), all in album with Pick
numbers. Fair - uncirculated. (176)
$450
Ex Kevin Davis Collection.

2511
World banknotes, including Australia predecimal (R.26,
13, 16, 17 (2), 29, 31, 34B, 50 (2), 63) decimal (R.301, 303
(2), 304 (4), others (70)), Canada, Great Britain (3), New
Zealand, Poland (10), USA (6). All in green first day cover
album, fair - uncirculated. (112)
$450

2504
World banknotes, contains a group of Argentina five - ten
thousand pesos and one - five hundred australs (P.294-328b),
plus Azerbaijan, Bosnia, Brazil, Bulgaria, Burma, China,
PNG, Guyana, Libya, Macau, Mauritania, Mozambique,
Suriname, Turkmenistan and Syria. Mostly uncirculated.
(55)
$100

2512
World banknotes, including Australia, USA, Notgeld, Great
Britain, Canada, Sierra Leone. Fair - uncirculated, all in black
note album. (137)
$400

2505
World banknotes, including Australia, ten dollars, Johnston/
Fraser (1988) AB 26767176/80 (R.310b) consecutive run
of five notes; Egypt, Egyptian Government Currency Note,
five piastres (P.163a), ten piastres (P.166a); Ireland, Central
Bank of Ireland, one pound, 6.1.54 (P.57c); Malaya, Board
of Commissioners of Currency, George V, fifty cents, 1st July
1941 (P.10a), one dollar, 1st July 1941 (P.11); Sarawak, ten
cents, 1st August 1940 (P.25b); South Africa, Reserve Bank,
ten shillings, 27.9.55 (P.90c), one pound, 2.3.55 (P.92d);
USA, one dollar, series 1935E. Very good - uncirculated.
(14)
$220

2513
World banknotes, including Australia, mostly different
prefixes, one dollar (52), two dollars (47); Fiji (7), French
Pacific Territories, Japan, New Zealand (5), USA and
Vanuatu (6). Poor - uncirculated, all housed on Vario sheets
in a slip-case Lighthouse album. (120)
$350
2514
World banknotes, Australia (13), China (6), Cambodia,
Congo, Germany, Great Britain, Netherlands (2), New
Caledonia (3), Russia, Switzerland (4), Tahiti (5), Thailand
(4), Tonga (2) and USA (9). Very good - nearly uncirculated,
some scarce. (53)
$350

2506
World banknotes, Australia decimal (38, includes R.301s,
402), predecimal (R.10 (VF), 12-17, 26, 28-34, 47-50, 62,
63), USA (16, including five dollars 1914), all in album. Fair
- uncirculated. (37)
$1,500

2515
World banknotes, including Australia, Indonesia, Spain,
Greece, all in red plastic album. Very good - uncirculated.
(approx 150)
$300

2507
World banknotes, assorted issues, including Australia, one
dollar (1982) (R.78)(2); five dollars (1992) (R.214); (1997)
(R.218b); ten dollars (1998) (R.318c); twenty dollars
(1966) (R.401); (1972) (R.404); (1974) (R.405); also
Commonwealth Of Australia, War Savings Certificate for
one pound, CB988347, issued 30.9.1943, payable 30.9.1950
(WD1a); Brazil, China, Egypt, German Notgeld, JIM notes,
Malaysia, Portugal. Poor - extremely fine. (44)
$150

2516
World banknotes, including Australia, Fiji, Hong Kong,
Ireland, New Zealand, Singapore. Very good - nearly
uncirculated. (21)
$150
2517
World banknotes, a small group including Australia (R.59)
damaged, Fiji, New Zealand (Fleming ten shillings and pound
unc), Singapore and USA. Good - uncirculated. (18)
$120

2508
World banknotes, including Australia, Isle of Man, Jersey,
New Zealand, Rhodesia, Hong Kong, Fiji, Scotland, all in
black plastic album. Fair - uncirculated. (149)
$500

2518
World banknotes, including Australia, five pounds (R.50),
one dollars (7), two dollars (9), 1988 Expo two and five
dollars; Canada (5), including twenty five cents, 1923 (P.11b),
two dollars, replacement note (P.76br); Fiji, New Zealand
and USA (3). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (28)
$100

2509
World banknotes, including Australia (R.28 plus decimal),
Ireland, Guernsey and Jersey, all in imitation skin album.
Fine - uncirculated. (141)
$500

287

2519
World banknotes, Belgium, Commune de Lambermont, five
francs, 20 October 1914, No. 3043, 3046, overstamped
'ANNULE' (Cancelled) on both sides; Cayman Islands,
one dollar, undated (1974) (P.5c); Fiji, one dollar, undated
(1974) (P.71b); Great Britain, one pound, undated (1928-29)
(P.363a) (flattened nEF); ten shillings, undated (1962-66)
(P.373b); one pound, undated (1970-77) (P.374g). Good
fine - uncirculated. (7)
$100

2524
World banknotes, Canada, Bank of Canada, twenty dollars,
(2012) (P.108b); Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound,
(1978-80) (P.377a), The Central Bank of Ireland, one pound,
(1975) (P.64c), The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound,
(1992) EC consecutive trio (P.356a), The States of Jersey,
five pounds, SPECIMEN in red diagonally front and back,
(1976-88) (P.12s); Thailand, Government of Thailand, one
hundred baht, (2004) commemorative issue, consecutive
pair (P.111); USA, one dollar, (1935B) (P.416b). Very fine
- choice uncirculated. (10 notes)
$270

2520
World banknotes, includes Belize, Cayman Islands, China,
Burma, Nigeria, Iran, Papua New Guinea, Libya, Maldives,
Macau, Mauritania, Mozambique, Turkmenistan, Sudan,
Singapore, Thailand and Zimbabwe. Uncirculated. (54)
$140

USA note in holder by PCGS as 64 Choice UNC.

2525
World banknotes, Canada (4), New Zealand (10), Papua
New Guinea (3), others (7, including Portugal, 12 escudos
9/8/1920). Fair - uncirculated. (24)
$100

2521
World banknotes, includes, Bermuda, ten shillings, 1.5.1957
(P.19b); Burma, one kyat, (1953) (P.42); Ceylon (5) noted
one rupee, 20.1.1951, five rupees, 1.6.1948 (P.47, 45); Fiji,
five shillings, 1.12.1962, 1.9.1964 (P.51c, d); Hong Kong
(3), noted ten cents, (1941), one dollar, (1940-41) (P.315b,
316); India, one rupee, 1978 (P.77); Malaya, one dollar (3),
ten dollars, all 1.7.1941 (P.11 [3], 13); Straits Settlements,
ten cents, 14.10.1919 (P.8b); also issues of Japan and Korea
(13), noted Japan, one hundred yen, (1944) (P.57b), military
issues for use in Hong Kong, one hundred yen, 1945 (P.M30)
and Korea, US Army Administration, one hundred won,
(1947) (P.46). Good - good very fine. (32)
$150

2526
World banknotes, Canada (P.85c, 86b, 94b), Netherlands
Indies (P.126a), Solomon Islands (P.6a), Suriname (P.116118) (3). All uncirculated except the fourth which is fine.
(8)
$100
2527
World banknotes, an accumulation of Chinese and Japanese
issues, from 1930s onwards. Good - extremely fine. (61)
$200
2528
World banknotes, China, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one
hundred yuan (P.903, 904, 905, 906, 901); Great Britain,
Bank of England, ten shillings (P.368c, 373c); five pounds
(P.375b, 382b,c); Hong Kong, the Hong Kong and Shanghai
Banking Corporation Limited, twenty dollars (P.201b, 207c);
fifty dollars (P.201a, 208d). Fine - uncirculated. (16)
$150

2522
World banknotes, Cambodia, five, ten (2) twenty and fifty
thousand riels (2001-2008); Fiji, two dollars (2007), six
consecutive; five dollars (2007) and (2013) (2); Great Britain,
five pounds (2015) and India, twenty and fifty rupees (2012).
Uncirculated. (17)
$100

2529
World banknotes, all on described holders, including Cuba,
Germany, Japan, Kenya, one hundred shillings (P.18); Korea,
Laos, Latvia, fifty latu (P.20); Libya, ten dinars (P.56); Macau,
twenty patacas (P.66a) (20); Madagascar, Malawi, Mongolia,
Morocco, Thailand, Tonga, Zambia. Good - uncirculated.
(680)
$500

2523
World banknotes, a good variety including many British
and Commonwealth issues and several from the Americas,
in excess of Aust$300 face value, some items include
Canada, twenty five cents, 2.1.1900 (P.9b) cut off centre
during manufacture; Great Britain, ten shillings (1962-66)
(P.373b) (4, Unc), ten pounds (1975-80) (P.379a) (Unc);
Hong Kong, Chartered Bank, five dollars, 3.3.1962 (P.68b);
Papua New Guinea, two, five and ten kina (1975) (P.1a, 2a,
3a) (3, Unc); Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1.1.1935 (P.16);
USA, Series 1974, twenty dollars (P.458) (Unc); many other
USA and other notes as well as Australia, Coombs/Wilson,
one pound (5) and five pounds (2) (R.34a [5], 50 [2]) (7).
In a gold coloured note album, some poor but mostly fine
- uncirculated. (147)
$500

2530
World banknotes, including Dominican Republic, Egypt,
Estonia, Greece, Guinea, Guatemala, Ecuador, Guyana,
Germany; Yemen Southern Arabian Currency, five dinars,
signature 2 (1965) (P.4b); Germany Democratic Republic,
fifty mark, 1948, single prefix 'B' (P.14a); New Caledonia,
fifty centimes, 29.3.1943. Several fine - very fine, otherwise
mostly uncirculated. (39)
$230
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2539
World banknotes, Great Britain, one pound, British
Armed Forces, A/2 906523, (P.1715a); Malaya, Board of
Commissioners of Currency, one dollar 1st July 1941 L/90
026482, (P.11); Australia, ten dollars, dated issue of the
Bicentenary Polymer Folder 1988 (McD $10 GF 1) AA 10
093827. Very fine - uncirculated. (3)
$70

2531
World banknotes, France, Allied Military Occupation, two
francs, fifty francs, one hundred francs (P.114a, 117a, 118a)
(3), also Prisoner of War one franc, and various regional
Emergency and Colonial issues (9); Great Britain, British
Armed Forces special vouchers, first series, sixpence; second
series, threepence, sixpence, one shilling, five shillings and
one pound; 1st Gloucester Regt canteen chits for halfpenny
(green) and penny (pink); USA, Military Payment Certificates,
Series 641, five, ten, fifty cents and one dollar, Series 661,
five and ten cents, Series 681, five ten, twenty five, fifty cents
and one dollar (first four Unc), Series 692, ten cents. A few
poor but mostly good - uncirculated. (33)
$50

2540
World banknotes, mostly 1920s-1960s, noted several issues
of Greece, also allied military currency (issues for Austria,
Germany, Great Britain, Italy), and East Caribbean States,
East Caribbean Currency Authority, Elizabeth II, one dollar,
undated (1965) (P.13d). Poor - nearly uncirculated. (49)
$50

2532
World banknotes, all on described holders, assorted issues
and denominations, including Ecuador, French Indo China,
five piastres (P.49b, 55c); one piastre (P.54e); Germany, POW
Camps; Great Britain, Hong Kong, twenty dollars (P.284b);
Hungary (P.144e); Indonesia, Iran, ten thousand rials (P.146);
Iraq, ten dinars (P.65); twenty five dinars (P.66); Japan, ten
yen (P.56). Good - uncirculated. (430)
$600

2541
World banknotes, including Japan, five hundred yen;
Thailand (12); Cambodia; Malaysia; Vietnam; also Europe
and MPCs (4). Fair - uncirculated. (86)
$150
2542
World banknotes, all on described holders, Nepal,
Netherlands, Nicaragua, Norway, Philippines, Poland,
Russia, one thousand ruble (P.S.712), five thousand ruble
(P.S.761c); Senegal (P.706Kg), Serbia, Singapore, South
Africa, five rand (P.119c); two rand (P.119d); Spain, twenty
five centisimos (P.96d); Sri Lanka, one thousand rupees, 2004
(P.120 [4]); Surinam, Switzerland, Timor, Turkey, Ukraine,
twenty karbowanez, 1942 (P.53); South Vietnam, Yugoslavia,
Zaire, Zambia. Good - uncirculated. (748)
$1,200

2533
World banknotes, including Fiji (18), Singapore (11,
including fifty dollars) and USA (22), all in a makeshift red
plastic album. Fine - uncirculated. (87)
$250
2534
World banknotes, including Ethiopia, Ecuador, Estonia,
Gambia, Haiti, Guatemala, Guyana; also Finland, one mark
1915 (P.16a), one hundred markkaa 1945 (1948) (P.88), one
markkaa, 1963 (P.98), five markkaa, 1963 replacement note
(P.99fr), ten markkaa, 1980 (P.112m); also, French Indo
China - Vietnam combined issue, one piastre = one dong
(1953) (P.104). Mostly uncirculated. (27)
$150

2543
World banknotes, various countries, mostly recent but
includes some of 1953, e.g. ten gulder of Netherlands
(rare), British West Africa, twenty shillings 31/3/1953. Fine
- uncirculated. (61)
$100

2535
World banknotes, Germany WWII (4), including 20
Reichsnote; others from Cambodia, Indo China, Laos, India,
100 rupees c.1957, Ruanda-Urundi, Greece, Gibraltar 10/1937, pound 1988. Very good - uncirculated. (20)
$100

2544
World banknotes, a good selection, 1920s-1990s, includes
issues from Europe, Asia, Africa and some South America,
only a few JIM notes. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (118)
$150

2536
World banknotes, including Great Britain, USA, all in two
albums. Fine - uncirculated. (170)
$350

2545
World banknotes, Euro test notes, changeover experimental
notes and related items, de la Rue Systems test notes;
Europe, ten ecu test note, Giesecke & Devrient Expo '92;
Great Britain, Bank of England, 'Test Die One'; de la Rue,
Canada, Test Note '10'; 'BDF' Euro changeover; Hess test
banknotes, ten euro; Siemens Nixdorf Euro changeover, Italy,
San Marino?, fifty centesimi, one euro communal issues,
1998. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)
$80

2537
World banknotes, includes Great Britains, Bradbury ten
shillings, later issues (7), one pound, Provincial Dartmouth
General Bank 1818 and 1822 (Fisher) and later issues (14);
five pounds (O'Brien) (5), ten pounds (Page); Scotland (4),
BMA and later (17), USA (12), Japan, Philippines, all in First
Day Cover album. Fair - uncirculated. (127)
$300
Sold with owner's detailed list.

2538
World banknotes, a small selection, Great Britain, five pounds
(Salmon) (2, consecutive pair) and ten pounds (Bailey);
Japan, one hundred and one thousand yen (P.90b, 96d) and
New Zealand, ten shillings and one pound (Fleming), one
dollar (Hardie) (2). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)
$100

2546
World cheques, (1800-1980s), a wide selection, including
Canada, India, Brazil, Germany, Peurto Rico, Israel, USA,
Ireland, Greece and Palestine. Fine - extremely fine, housed
in a brown plastic album. (84)
$180
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MILITARY CHITS

part

2547*
Australia, H.M.A.S. Manoora, Wardroom Mess, WWII,
chits for one penny. Both with left side selvedge, one with
tape at right edge, otherwise very fine. (2)
$50

2550*
U.S. Navy, Petty Officers' Club, Cairns, Australia, WWII,
chit for sixpence. Extremely fine and scarce.
$100

Also includes selvedge remains of several other various value chits.
HMAS Manoora was a passenger liner that served with the Royal Australian
Navy during WWII, initially as an armed merchant cruiser and from 1942
as a landing ship for infantry and was involved in most allied amphibious
operations in the Pacific during 1944 and 1945.

2548
Australia, Townsville, WWII, Catheringa Park Officers'
Club, chits for sixpence and for threepence. The first with
small pinhole, paper thin areas and rust marks on reverse
and both with small piece missing from one corner, otherwise
very good - very fine and scarce. (2)
$80
Camp Cutheringa Park was a WWII military camp at West End in Townsville.
The Americans mis-spelt the name of the camp as Catheringa Park, as
evidenced by a listing under that name in their 1944 AFPO directory.

part

2551*
Papua New Guinea, Admiralty Islands, (USN) Fleet Officers
Club, Chit Book No.18743 of twenty chits, contains 14
intact chits. Staple at left edge of cover missing, otherwise
chits virtually uncirculated. (14 + cover)
$200

part

2549*
U.S. Army, Officers' Club, American Center, Base Section 3,
WWII, chits for threepence (2) and one shilling. Fine - very
fine and rare. (3)
$150
These chits were used in Brisbane, probably at the Gregory Terrace Officers'
Club.
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2555*
New Hebrides, Fleet Recreation Center : Aore Island,
WWII, chit Good For One Ice Cream, invalid after Sept 30,
1944 stamped in yellow on front and Invalid July 31, 1944
stamped in black on reverse. Good very fine, an unusual chit
value and extremely rare.
$200

2552*
Midway Island, U.S. base, WWII, R & R Center beer ration
chit 2, Good For One Beer. Some smudging along top edge,
otherwise extremely fine and rare.
$200
Midway Island is a small atoll in the North Pacific Ocean one-third of the
way between Honolulu and Tokyo and was the location of a U.S. base during
WWII. A massive sea battle was fought at Midway during WWII and the
resultant crushing defeat of the Japanese Navy by the US Navy was a turning
point of the war in the Pacific.

Aore Island is one of the chain of islands of the New Hebrides. During
WWII it was used by the U.S.Navy as a site for the re-supply of ships with
fresh water.

2553*
Midway Islands, U.S. base, WWII, Ration Coupon 4.
Some light paper surface loss around left centre, otherwise
extremely fine and rare.
$100

2556*
Micronesia, Caroline Islands, Ulithi Lagoon, Fleet Officers'
Club, fifteen cents, WWII. Uncirculated and rare.
$150
Ulithi is an atoll in the Caroline Islands in the western Pacific Ocean. It is
part of the Federated States of Micronesia. During WWII it was the site of
a major base for the U.S.Navy.

2557*
Solomon Islands, Forces Afloat Recreation Center, Purvis
Bay, WWII, chit Good For One (1) Beer, Not good after
March 28, '44, back stamped U.S.S. Leedstown. Some
foxing, otherwise good very fine and very rare.
$100
Port Purvis, Purvis Bay, is an anchorage in the Florida Islands (aka Nggela
Islands), a group of islands in the central province of the Solomon Islands
and which was used as a U.S. seaplane base and a watering point for the
U.S. Navy during WWII. U.S. Navy ships lost in the vicinity include seven
cruisers and fifteen destroyers.
part

USS Leedstown was a Windsor-class attack transport. She was involved
in the invasion of the Marshall Islands, Guam, Pelelius, Leyte, Luzon and
Iwo Jima.

2554*
Espiritu Santo Naval Officers' Club, WWII, Coupon Book,
value $5.00, (cover value - 25c), low no.162 stamped on
bottom, and date stamped 'Oct 1 (illegible)', book empty
but loose coupons for 5c (5), 10c (9, includes two joined),
25c (2). Cover with foxing, stains on back and rusted staple
at edge, most coupons with foxing at outer edge, otherwise
good - nearly extremely fine and rare. (17)
$200
In WWII there was a U.S. Naval Operating Base at Espiritu Santo which is
in the New Hebrides group of islands.
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part

2560*
USA, WWII, Des-Cru-Pac Commissioned Officers' Mess,
chits for 10 cents (2) and 5 cents (2). Virtually uncirculated.
(4)
$60

2558*
Japan, US Occupation, Yuraku Officers Club, Tokyo, Japan,
(1950), chits for ten cents and five cents, both stamped OYC
Jun 50, also photocopy of chit book cover; Colonial Club,
Yamashita-cho Nakaku, Yokohama, Japan, five cents, No.1E
19035, part of club name stamped on back, also photocopy
of chit book cover. Uncirculated. (3 + 2 photocopies)
$60

Des-Cru-Pac is acronym for Destroyers/Cruisers, Pacific Fleet.

part

2561*
USA, First Marine Division Exchange, Cigarettes 2 Packages
coupons, undated (1942), includes singles (4), joined pairs
(5), joined trio of single and two blanks. Good very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (10)
$120
Used in Australia during WWII by U.S. troops at American bases.

part

2559*
USA, Philippine Islands, Seventh Fleet Commissioned
Officers Mess, Navy 3960, cover of chit book for $2.00,
Number 07161, also Navy 3960 chits for ten cents (3). Cover
fine, chits uncirculated. (4)
$60

part

2562*
USA, First Marine Division Exchange, Cigarettes 2 Packages
coupons, undated (c1943), together with photocopy of a
Cigarette Coupon Book cover. Mostly very fine - extremely
fine. (10)
$80

Navy 3960 was WWII coded location for US Navy base at Lingayen, Luzon,
Philippine Islands.

Used in Australia during WWII by U.S. troops at American bases.
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part

2564*
Italy, WWII, USA, 956th Air Engineering Sqdn., Enlisted
Mens Club, chit book cover for L.300, indecipherable
signature at left edge, produced by 530th Spec. Ser. Prtg.
Shop, with three loose chits for 5, 10 and 25 lire. Cover very
fine, chits extremely fine - uncirculated. (3 + cover)
$100
956th Air Engineering Squadron provided maintenance to the 530th Air
Service Group that was activated towards the end of WWII to provide
support for a flying unit in Italy in 1945.

part

2563*
Bermuda, Commissioned Officers' Mess, "Non-Member",
$2.00 booklet of chits, No. C6360, includes intact 2 sheets
of four 5c chits, two single 5c chits and one 25c; Canada,
Officers Mess, H.M.C.S. Peregrine, ten cents. The first
booklet missing securing staple at left edge so all pages and
coupons are loose, cover and chits with foxing or stain,
otherwise very fine, the last chit virtually uncirculated. (12
chits + booklet cover)
$100
H.M.C.S. Peregrine is a shore establishment at Halifax and referred to by
the naval cadets as 'Pretty Grim'.
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